

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BRANT C. MARTIN\*  
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD  
& MARTIN, LLP  
100 Throckmorton Street  
Suite 1500  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Telephone: (817) 332-7788  
brant.martin@wickphillips.com

JOSEPH CALLISTER  
ETHAN A. MINSHULL  
JEFFREY W. HELLBERG, JR.  
WICK PHILLIPS GOULD  
& MARTIN, LLP  
3131 McKinney Avenue  
Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75204

February 3, 2022

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

CHELSEA A. PRIEST  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE ACT'S PLAIN TEXT SUPPORTS THE PUEBLO'S READING, NOT TEXAS'S.....	2
II. TEXAS CANNOT WISH AWAY THE IMPORT OF <i>CABAZON</i> OR THE HISTORY OF THE RESTORATION ACT'S PASSAGE AND THE EVOLUTION OF ITS TEXT.....	13
III. THE RESTORATION ACT AND IGRA CAN AND SHOULD BE HARMONIZED .....	20
IV. TEXAS LACKS AUTHORITY TO REGULATE BINGO ON THE TRIBES' RESERVATIONS .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	6
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass’n v. Comm’r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	3
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	21
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	10
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) .....	4
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	3
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , No. 9:01-CV-299, 2021 WL 3884172 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2021), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 21-40722 (5th Cir. Sept. 30, 2021) .....	23, 24
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CA- 320-H, 2009 WL 10679419 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	17, 19, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-99-CV-320-KC, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. May 27, 2016) .....	17
<i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 951 F.2d 261 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .....	20
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 205 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	3
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1955 .....	14
25 U.S.C. § 5396(b) .....	8
Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 .....	7
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code Ann. § 234.131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 2001.002(4) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
133 Cong. Rec. 22,114 (1987).....	18
S. Rep. No. 100-90 (1987).....	19
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
William Wood, <i>The (Potential) Legal History of Indian Gaming</i> , 63 Ariz. L. Rev. 969 (2021) .....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In accordance with, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/in%20accordance%20with">https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/in%20accordance%20with</a> (last vis- ited Jan. 20, 2022) .....	8
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	16, 21
